
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

28 October 2022 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee 
 

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 7 November 
2022 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith and 1 Vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
  

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 
 
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation 

Committee held on 3 October 2022  
 

5 - 8 

 
4.  Traffic Items  

 
 

 
4.1   Lincoln, St Catherine's Grove - Proposed No Waiting at Any 

Time restriction  
 

9 - 14 

 
4.2   Branston: Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Road - Proposed 

waiting restrictions  
 

15 - 22 

 
4.3   East Heckington A17 - Proposed 40mph Speed Limit  

 
23 - 28 

 
4.4   Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads 

between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street  
 

29 - 56 

 
5.  County Matter Applications  

 
 

 
5.1   For the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the 

removal from site of extracted minerals (sand and gravel) for 
treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, Coningsby 
(Applicant:  W R Hanson and Son) - S/035/02549/21  
 

57 - 78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Planning and Regulation Committee on Monday, 7th 
November, 2022, 10.30 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning decisions 
please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6238&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6238&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 3 OCTOBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
29     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T R Ashton, Mrs S A J Blackburn and I 
D Carrington. 
  
30     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor P A Skinner wished it to be noted that agenda item 4.2 related to an area within 
his division. 
  
Councillor R P H Reid wished it to be noted that agenda item 4.3 related to an area within his 
division. 
  
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
32     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

  
33     STAMFORD, ST PAUL'S STREET AND STAR LANE - PROPOSED WAITING AND 

LOADING RESTRICTIONS 
 

The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to proposed waiting and 
loading restrictions at St Paul’s Street and Star Lane, Stamford. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

  
Members commented that they were aware of the area under consideration and would 
support the proposal.  In response to a query, it was clarified that the objection had been 
received from a resident who lived adjacent to the proposed waiting and loading restriction 
area. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor R P H Reid and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the order as advertised may be introduced. 
  
  
34     FREISTON CHURCH ROAD AND PRIORY ROAD - PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 

EXTENSIONS 
 

The Committee considered a report which reviewed the existing 40mph speed limits at 
Church Road and Priory Road.  Investigations had indicated that these sites were Borderline 
Cases as defined in the Council’s speed limit policy. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor P A Skinner commented that as the local member, he supported the officer 
recommendations, and there had been a number of near misses . 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor R P H Reid, it 
was 
  
RESOLVED (8 For, 0 Against, 1 Abstention) 
  
That the reductions in speed limit proposed be approved so that the necessary consultation 
process to bring them into effect may be pursued. 
 
  
35     A15 NORTHORPE - BOURNE: PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to the proposed extension 
of the 40mph speed limit in Northorpe further northwards along the A15. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced a report and presentation 
which detailed the area that was under consideration. 
  
The Committee welcomed the work on this, and members commented that they were aware 
of the opposition to this proposed extension.  It was queried whether it was within the gift 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

of the Committee to extend the limit up to the roundabout.  Officers advised that this was 
not possible in line with policy criteria, and that locating the 40mph roundels on the exit 
from the roundabout would encourage traffic to maintain this speed through to Northorpe. 
  
On a motion by Councillor P A Skinner, and seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was: 
  
RESOLVED (8 For, 0 Against, 1 Abstention) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the proposal may be publicly advertised. 
  
36     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

  
37     FOR OUTBUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES RELATING TO RECYCLING FACILITY 

(RETROSPECTIVE) AT LAUREL LODGE FARM, HURN ROAD, HOLBEACH HURN, 
SPALDING - MIDWEST POLYCHEM LTD, (AGENT: MAX DESIGN CONSULTANCY) - 
H09-0667-22 
 

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.48 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 07 November 2022 

Subject: 
Lincoln, St Catherine’s Grove – Proposed No Waiting at Any 
Time restriction 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to proposed waiting restrictions at the junction of 
St Catherine’s Grove and St Catherine’s Court, Lincoln 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objection so that the Order, as advertised, may be 
introduced. 
 

 
Background 
 
A request has been received from the local Member for additional waiting restrictions to 
be introduced in this area, and in particular at the junction of St Catherine’s Grove and St 
Catherine’s Court. Parked vehicles at this location obstruct both the flow of traffic in and 
out of St Catherine’s Court, and the dropped kerb crossing facility. Access for emergency 
vehicles may also be restricted. Monitoring at this site confirms that the presence of 
parked vehicles close to this junction does result in the issues raised. 
It is therefore proposed to introduce a restriction on parking at all times on the southern 
side of the junction with St Catherine’s Court, as shown at Appendix B. 
 
An objection has been received to this proposal citing that the availability of on street 
parking is very limited in this area and that further restrictions will compound this issue. 
 
The objection is noted and it is acknowledged that on street parking is at a premium in this 
area with residents of the surrounding streets using St Catherine’s Grove and Court to 
park.  The proposal will result in the loss of two or three potential parking spaces. In 
addition, restrictions are already in place on St Catherine’s Grove, opposite the junction 
and on the northern radius. With this in mind, the extent of additional restriction has been 
kept to a minimum in order to reduce the impact on residents. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Conclusion 
 
Having considered the potential impact of reducing on street parking on residents in this 
area, a minimum extent of restriction is proposed. However, it is anticipated that access to 
and from St Catherines Court will be improved should this proposal be introduced, as well 
as visibility of pedestrians using the dropped crossi
[...]
awing Title

Project

Rev.

Description

Drawn Ch'kd Auth Date

Lincolnshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance

Lincolnshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance

Lancaster House, 36 Orchard Street, Lincoln, LN1 1YZ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020

Ordnance Survey 100025370.

Lincoln - St Catherine's Grove

Appendix B

Proposed No Waiting at Any Time

NTS

TF March 22

JE March 22

TF/942/001 0

KEY

Proposed No Waiting at Any Time

Existing No Waiting at Any Time

P
age 13

AutoCAD SHX Text
67

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
156

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
104

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
GROVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
96

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
55

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
142

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
ST CATHERINE'S

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
170

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
84

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
140

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
184

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
74

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
53

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
76

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
62

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
76a to 76c

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
Otter's

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
Cottages

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
132

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
174a

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 07 November 2022 

Subject: 
Branston: Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Rd - Proposed 
waiting restrictions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to a proposed traffic regulation order to introduce 
waiting restrictions at Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Rd, Branston 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objection so that the Order as advertised may be 
introduced. 

 
 
Background 
 

Following concerns raised by the Parish Council and local residents with regard to parking 
in the vicinity of Brans
[...]
Council, Branston Parish Council, Lincolnshire Police, Fire & Rescue, East 
Midlands Ambulance, Branston Community Academy, Stagecoach, PC Coaches, Centrebus, 
Road Haulage Association Ltd, Freight Transport Association, National Farmers Union 

Page 16



Consultation letters and plans were delivered to frontagers on 22nd December 2022. 
The local Member supports the scheme but has concerns about the likelihood of effective 
enforcement. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 
 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Detail of proposed restrictions 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
Document title Where the document can be viewed 
Assessment information; Consultation 
documents and correspondence. 

Available on request 

 
This report was written by Aine McMorrow, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A : Site location - Branston, Station Road, Fairleas and Archer Road – Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

           

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH

A4

 O
ct

 1
9,

20
22

 - 
10

:4
2a

m
 \\

hp
ce

n1
\u

se
rs

\u
se

rs
\c

om
m

on
\T

ra
ffi

c 
R

eg
ul

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

s\
Sc

he
m

es
 M

as
te

r F
ol

de
r D

O
 N

O
T 

C
H

AN
G

E\
50

1-
90

0\
78

7 
Br

an
st

on
 A

ca
de

m
y 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Is
su

es
\C

AD
\7

87
 B

ra
ns

to
n 

Ac
ad

em
y 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Is
su

es
 - 

Sh
or

tc
ut

.d
w

g

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020
Ordnance Survey 100025370.

Project

Status

Scale

Drawn

Ch'kd

Auth Traced

Date

Date

Drawing No. Rev.

Drawing Title

Rev. Description Drawn Ch'kd Auth Date

Project No.

Lincolnshire
COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance
Lancaster House
36 Orchard Street
Lincoln
LN1 1XX

Lincolnshire
COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance

NTS

0

Branston - Station Road Fairleas &
Archer Road

787

Proposed Waiting Restrictions

H/AM/787/001

AM

Proposed No Waiting At Any Time

Proposed No Waiting 8.15am to 9.15am and 3.15pm to
4.15pm Monday to Friday

21/09/21

Key
Appendix B

Page 21

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
Shelter

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
FAIRLEAS

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
FB

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
EARLSFIELD

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Tennis Courts

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
STATION ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
135

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
11a

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
TCB

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
40.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
ARCHER ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
119

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
123

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
39.7m



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 07 November 2022 

Subject: East Heckington A17 – Proposed 40mph speed limit  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers a request for the existing 50mph speed limit on the A17, East 
Heckington, to be reduced to 40mph. Investigations have indicated that this site may 
be considered a 'Borderline Case', as defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the reduction in speed limit proposed so that the 
necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
 

 
Background 
 
Following a request for a review of the current 50mph speed limit through East 
Heckington, received from the former local Member for this area, an assessment has been 
carried out. 
The County Council's Speed Limit Policy provides a means by which requests for speed 
limits can be assessed consistently throughout the county.  The criteria by which the 
reduction of an existing speed limit can be justified is determined by the mean speed of 
vehicles travelling along it. This being the case, speed survey equipment has been installed 
at the three sites identified at Appendix B with the following results: 
 
Site 1 – 46mph; Site 2 – 42mph; Site 3- 46mph  
 
In accordance with the criteria set out in the speed limit policy a borderline case may be 
identified and is defined within the policy at 4.2 as follows: 
 
4.2 At locations where the mean speed data falls within +/- 3mph of Table 3 (Mean 
Speeds), then this is classed as a Borderline Case. 
 
The average mean traffic speed along the length surveyed lies within 3mph of the level 
required to justify a 40mph speed limit, as specified in Table 3 from the policy: 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.3



 
 
A reduction to a 40mph limit at this location may therefore be considered as a Borderline 
Case and the Committee may approve the initiation of the speed limit order process 
whereby the existing 50mph speed limit can be reduced to 40mph.  as shown at  Appendix 
B.   
For information, 15 reported injury accidents have occurred over the last five years on this 
stretch of the A17 within the proposed length of speed limit reduction.    
 
Conclusion 
 
Under the normal criteria set out in the Council's speed limit policy this location would not 
be considered eligible for a reduction in speed limit. As a borderline case however the 
Planning and Regulation Committee may approve a departure from the criteria where 
appropriate. 
 
Consultation 
 
No formal consultation is required at this stage. The local Member is in support of the 
proposal. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 
 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of t
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 07 November 2022 

Subject: 
Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C – Roads 
between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections received to the above proposal which has been 
publicly advertised from Thursday 14th July to Friday 9th September 2022. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised be introduced. 
 

 
Background 
 
In 2017, the City of Lincoln Council developed a new approach to working in 
neighbourhoods. The profile and needs of the Sincil Bank area were such that a decision 
was taken to focus resources on improvements here, working closely with the local 
community to identify a range of actions that would result in transformational change. 
One of the key aims is to reduce the high level of commuter parking in the area and the 
traffic movements this generates. This results in congested streets, restricted footpaths, 
busy rat runs and poor air quality, and has a negative impact on the quality of life for 
residents. 
A scheme of environmental highway improvements is planned towards the end of next 
year to support this vision, and the proposed permit parking scheme is a step towards the 
regeneration the area, supporting the community’s aspiration to give streets back to local 
people and to promote shared spaces less dominated by traffic. 
A formal request was received in 2018 from the City of Lincoln Council for an expansion of 
the permit parking scheme south of the city centre, to include the Sincil Bank area. 
Subsequently investigations took place to confirm if these streets would be eligible for 
such a scheme in line with County Council guidance.  Surveys confirmed that available 
kerbside 
[...]
s obvious impacts. Engaging with people with the protected characteristics will help you to identify 
less obvious impacts as these groups share their perspectives with you.

A given proposal may have a positive impact on one or more protected characteristics and have an adverse impact on others. You must 
capture these differences in this form to help decision makers to arrive at a view as to where the balance of advantage or disadvantage lies. If 
an adverse impact is unavoidable then it must be clearly justified and recorded as such, with an explanation as to why no steps can be taken to 
avoid the impact. Consequences must be included.

Proposals for more than one option If more than one option is being proposed you must ensure that the Equality Impact Analysis covers all 
options. Depending on the circumstances, it may be more appropriate to complete an Equality Impact Analysis for each option.

The information you provide in this form must be sufficient to allow the decision maker to fulfil their role as above. You must include 
the latest version of the Equality Impact Analysis with the report to the decision maker. Please be aware that the information in this 

form must be able to stand up to legal challenge.

P
age 45



 
Equality Impact Analysis 15th January 2020 v14        4 
 

 

 

 

Title of the policy / project / service 
being considered  

Traffic Regulation Order to introduce 
permit only parking bays in various 
streets, Sincil Bank, Lincoln 

Person / people completing analysis Jeanne Gibson, Programme Leader 
Minor Works & Traffic 

Service Area 
 

Place Highways Asset Lead Officer Jeanne Gibson 

Who is the decision maker? 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee How was the Equality Impact Analysis 
undertaken? 

By review 

Date of meeting when decision will 
be made 

07/11/2022 Version control 1.0 

Is this proposed change to an 
existing policy/service/project or is 
it new? 

New LCC directly delivered, commissioned, 
re-commissioned or
[...]
d planning permission to 

construct an irrigation pond in the field adjacent to the current application site 
(ref. E/2100/90) however there is no evidence this pond was ever constructed in 
the location identified.  There is however an existing irrigation pond that adjoins 
the current proposal site which has been established for several decades and 
benefits from an abstraction license issued by the Environment Agency.  The 
applicant is proposing to extend the existing irrigation pond and seeking to remove 
and export the extracted underlying mineral off the farm holding.  Planning 
permission is therefore required as the export of minerals constitutes a 'county 
matter' and so the application has been made to the Mineral Planning Authority 
for determination rather than the District Council.  

 
The Application 
 
2. Planning permission is sought for the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond 

and the removal from site of extracted minerals (sand and gravel) for treatment at 
Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, Coningsby, Lincolnshire.  The existing pond is approx. 
40 metres long by 30 metres wide and 3.5 metres deep and is a seepage reservoir 
meaning that it is filled from the ingress of underlying groundwater when the 
water table is high.  The sides of the pond are clay lined to prevent water escaping 
and the applicant has an existing abstraction licence from the Environment Agency 
which permits its current use. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. This proposal seeks to extend and enlarge the existing pond and the application 

site, including temporary construction access road, cover an area of 0.5 hectares.  
It is proposed to extend the pond northwards by 40 metres so as to double the 
footprint of the existing pond to 2,400 square metres.  The overlying 
topsoil/subsoil (approx. 400mm) would be removed and redistributed across the 
adjoining field that is also in the ownership of the applicant.  The pond w
[...]
NSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 

*

Lincolnshire County Council
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to,

or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any 

of the data to third parties in any form.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
OS Licence number 100025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west ì

Application No:

Scale: 1:2500

For the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the 
removal from site of extracted minerals (sand and
gravel) for treatment

Bede Farm
Cross Keys Lane
Coningsby

S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21S/035/02549/21

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 07 NOVEMBER 2022

Appendix A

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 3 October 2022
	4.1 Lincoln, St Catherine's Grove - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time restriction
	APPENDIX A  - Site Location
	Appendix B - Details of proposed restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	A4L



	4.2 Branston: Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Road - Proposed waiting restrictions
	APPENDIX A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Detail of proposed restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	A4P



	4.3 East Heckington A17 - Proposed 40mph Speed Limit
	APPENDIX A  - Site Location
	Appendix B - Proposed speed limit and survey locations
	Sheets and Views
	Committee



	4.4 Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and Portland Street
	APPENDIX A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Detail of proposed restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	Zone 5C Prop


	Appendix C - List of Objections and comments
	Appendix D - Equality impact analysis

	5.1 For the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the removal from site of extracted minerals (sand and gravel) for treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, Coningsby (Applicant:  W R Hanson and Son) - S/035/02549/21



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Martha Rees (Solicitor), Marc 
Willis (Applications Manager), Neil McBride (Head of Planning) and Thomas Crofts 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
38     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies received from Councillors. 
  
39     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings. 
  
40     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
41     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

41a Lincoln, St Catherine's Grove - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time restriction  
The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to proposed waiting 
restrictions at the junction of St Catherine’s Grove and St Catherine’s Court, Lincoln. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that the restrictions improved access to the area.  
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Ashton and seconded by Councillor P Skinner, it was: 



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the order as advertised may be introduced. 
 
41b Branston: Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Road - Proposed waiting restrictions  
For openness and transparency, Councillor I Carrington declared that he had attended 
Branston Parish Council meetings regarding this item and maintained an open mind. 
  
The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to a proposed traffic 
regulation order to introduce waiting restrictions at Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Rd, 
Branston. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that the restriction improved safety and noted that the Council could 
not compel the school to ensure provision for a drop-off point. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor P Skinner and seconded by Councillor I Carrington, it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the order as advertised may be introduced. 
 
41c East Heckington A17 - Proposed 40mph Speed Limit  
The Committee considered a report which detailed a request for the existing 50mph speed 
limit on the A17, East Heckington, to be reduced to 40mph. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that reducing the speed limit would impact heavy traffic and that 
traffic was already largely self-regulating as the average speed on the stretch road in 
question was already close to 40mph. However, it was noted that there were various turn-
offs along the road for small businesses. Members felt that, as this was a borderline case, 
further information was required to make a decision, especially concerning the nature and 
number of collisions under the current speed limit.  
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Ashton and seconded by Councillor T Smith, it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the item be deferred, and further information provided. 
 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

41d Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads between Sincil Bank 
Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and Portland Street  

For openness and transparency, the Chairman declared that all Members of the Committee 
had received correspondence from a resident and confirmed that Members had not 
responded to any messages. 
  
For openness and transparency, the Chairman declared that some residents within the 
proposed area were known to him. 
  
The Committee considered a report which detailed objections received to a proposed Permit 
Parking Scheme Zone 5C – Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that it was well know that the area was used by commuters for free 
parking, which impacted on available spaces for residents, and it was noted that the majority 
of residents supported the scheme. It was also clarified that permits would cost £26 per 
annum for one car and &52 per annum for two cars. Overall, Members felt that it was 
difficult to envisage the full site and as a notable minority of residents had raised objections, 
a site visit would be useful in making a decision. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Smith and seconded by Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  

1. That the item be deferred, and further information provided. 
2. That prior to any further consideration Members be offered the opportunity for a site 

visit. 
  
42     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

42a For the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the removal from site of 
extracted minerals (sand and gravel) for treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, 
Coningsby (Applicant:  W R Hanson and Son) - S/035/02549/21  

For openness and transparency, the Councillors I Fleetwood and T Ashton declared that they 
were appointees to the Environment Agency Regional Flood Committee. 
  
For openness and transparency, Councillor T Ashton declared that he was the Local Member 
for Coningsby. 
  



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

The Committee considered a report which detailed permission was sought for the 
enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the removal from site of extracted minerals 
for treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, Coningsby. 
  
The Applications Manager introduced the report and shared a presentation which detailed 
the and location of the proposed development. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Hanson, spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members asked the Applicant numerous questions. In response, the following comments 
were made: 
  

   The Applicant had attempted to complete the necessary paperwork to secure a 
variation to his water abstraction licence for on multiple occasions, but documents 
had purportedly been lost by the Environment Agency.  

   The application would not have an effect on neighbouring irrigation systems. 
   It was not clear how long it would take the applicant to secure a licence from the 

Environment Agency. 
  
Members commented that there was a need for more reservoirs and irrigation systems 
across the county, and that the application was sound in terms of County matters. Members 
noted that the reason for refusal was largely due to issues surrounding the absence of an 
extended abstraction license which would allow water to fill the larger reservoir, which the 
Applicant was actively pursuing, and felt assured that the license could now be secured in a 
timely manner. Members recognised that if more time was given to the applicant to secure a 
license, then the application would no longer be in breach of the policy and could be dealt 
with by officers. 
  
The Applications Manager advised that should Members be minded to approve the 
application then they could defer the application and give the Applicant 3 months in which 
to secure the revised licence. If the revised licence was secured within this timeframe then 
the application could be determined by Officers under delegated powers as there would be 
no outstanding issues. If the licence was not secured in that timeframe then the application 
could be brought back to the Committee for a decision. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor N Pepper and seconded by Councillor T Ashton it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  

1. That the item be deferred for 3 months. 
2. That officers be given authority to deal. If the revised licence is secured within this 

timeframe. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 


